

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 12CA0715

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

MIKEL MOREHEAD.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
ELIZABETH ROHRBOUGH,
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6455
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 24767
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: April 25, 2017 3:50 PM
FILING ID: 47F6692F2F87E
CASE NUMBER: 2015SC935

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 15SC935

PEOPLE'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
Application of the exclusionary rule is not a matter of right. On remand, the trial court should have discretion to consider whether the unlawful initial entry into the home justified the deterrent sanction of the exclusionary rule for the evidence later seized pursuant to the search warrant.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals erred in summarily concluding that application of the exclusionary rule was automatic. Consistent with <i>Herring</i> and <i>Hudson</i> , the court on remand should have discretion to consider whether exclusion is warranted in this case.....	12
B. Permitting the prosecution to present additional arguments related to the exclusionary rule on remand would not constitute a “second bite at the apple.” The prosecution had no need to present remedial arguments below because the trial court ruled in its favor	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	12, 13, 17, 18
CASES	
Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	13
Davis v. United States, 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	12
Herring v. United States, 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	4, 12, 13, 18
Holman v. Page, 95 F.3d 481 (7th Cir.1996)	13
Hudson v. Michigan, 547 U.S. 586(2006)	4, 12, 15, 18
Illinois v. Rodriguez, 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	11
Nelson v. Elway, 971 P.2d 245 (Colo. App. 1998).....	5
People v. Hebert, 46 P.3d 473 (Colo. 2002).....	15
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006).....	16
People v. Medina, 25 P.3d 1216 (Colo. 2001).....	5
People v. Moody, 159 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2007)	16, 17
People v. Morehead, 2015 COA 131.....	3, 5, 6, 11
People v. Schoondermark, 759 P.2d 715 (Colo. 1988)	14
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004).....	16, 17
Segura v. United States, 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	13
State v. Boone, 393 A.2d 1361 (Md. App. 1978)	19
State v. Gonzales, 243 P.3d 116 (Ore. App. 2010).....	18
Super Valu Stores, Inc. v. Dist. Court, 906 P.2d 72 (Colo. 1995).....	5
United States v. Julius, 610 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
United States v. Nicholson, 721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	13
